Flight Lt. Albert Womswell (Lt., Lincs. Regt., R.A.R.O.), relinquishes his short service commission on ceasing to be employed and is granted permission to retain his rank. 25th Apr. 1926.

Flying Officer Cyril Comyn Musselwhite (Lt., Middx. Regt.), relinquishes his temporary commission on return to Army Duty. 24th Apr. 1926.

### ACCOUNTANT BRANCH.

Flight Lt. Lionel John Marden is transferred to the Reserve, Class C. 21st Apr. 1926.

#### MEDICAL BRANCH.

Flying Officer Gerald Peter O'CONNELL, M.B., is promoted to the rank of Flight Lt. 23rd Apr. 1926.

Flight Lt. James Burgess Woodrow is transferred to the Reserve, Class D. 2. 24th Apr. 1926.

### MEMORANDA.

182921 Cadet William John Singleton is granted an honorary commission as a 2nd Lt. with effect from the date of his demobilisation.

The notification in the Gazette of 1st Sept. 1925, concerning Capt. Colin Lawrence, is cancelled.

### RESERVE OF AIR FORCE OFFICERS.

The undermentioned are granted commissions as Pilot Officers on probation, General Duties Branch. 27th Apr. 1926:—
Class A.

Dewrog Powell Jones.

Class C.

James McAllister Allan,

Pilot Officer James Thomas Newton relinquishes his commission on completion of service. 20th Apr. 1926.

AUXILIARY AIR FORCE.

ACCOUNTANT BRANCH.

The undermentioned to be Pilot Officer:—
No. 601 County of London (Bombing)
Squadron.

Douglas Henry Walter Arnor. 27th Apr. 1926.

# ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 26TH APRIL, 1926.)

'The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1925, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

Article 1 of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas) (Temporary Modification of Restrictions) Order of 1926 shall be read and have effect as if the city of Wakefield and the county boroughs of Dewsbury and Barnsley were added to the towns specified therein as towns to which animals may be moved direct

to slaughterhouses for the purpose of immediate slaughter under and in accordance with the provisions of that Order.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twenty-sixth day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

(L.S.)

Jackson,

Authorised by the Minister.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 7, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

# ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 26TH APRIL, 1926.)

FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE DECLARATION OF INFECTED AREAS ORDER OF 1926 (No. 64).

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1925, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

## Contraction of Certain Infected Area.

- 1.—(1) The Foot and Mouth Disease Declaration of Infected Areas Order of 1926 (No. 63) shall be read and have effect as if the parish of Bawtry in the West Riding of Yorkshire, were excluded from and ceased to form part of the Infected Area described in the Schedule to that Order.
- (2) This Article shall come into operation forthwith.

### Contraction of Certain Infected Area.

- 2.—(1) The Foot and Mouth Disease Declaration of Infected Areas Order of 1926 (No. 55) as amended by any subsequent Order, shall be read and have effect as if the Area described in the First Schedule to this Order were substituted for the Infected Area No. 1 described in the First Schedule to that Order.
- (2) This Article shall come into operation on the twenty-ninth day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

### Revocation of Certain Orders.

3. The Orders described in the Second Schedule to this Order are hereby revoked on the twenty-ninth day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twenty-sixth day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

(L.S.)

J. Jackson,

Authorised by the Minister.